MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 40.

Chapter 40.

Resolve in favor of Fernando F. Smith and Lewis C. Smith.

Fernando F. and Lewis C. Smith, to convey land to. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey, by deed, to Fernando F. Smith, lot numbered nine, range four, and to Lewis C. Smith, lot numbered nine, range five, in Silver Ridge plantation, county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 41.

Resolve for the relief of Francis A. Reed and Edwin A. Reed and the estate of William R. Hersey.

Claims for stumpage remitted.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby empowered and instructed to remit to Francis A. Reed, Edwin A. Reed, and to the estate of William R. Hersey, all claims the state may have against them jointly and severally for stumage of timber cut by them on township number three in the ninth range, prior to the first day of April, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 42.

Resolve relating to the purchase by the state of the Maine reports.

Maine reports, for purchase of.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and he hereby is authorized to purchase of Dresser, McLellan and company, for the use of the state, fifty volumes each of the Maine reports, from volume one to volume three, both inclusive, at a price not exceeding four dollars per volume.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 43.

Resolve in aid of completing the road leading from Limestone to Hamlin.

Road from Limestone to Hamlin, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be aud the same is hereby appropriated to complete the road leading from Limestone to Hamlin plantation, the same to be expended in township G, range one, Aroostook county.

Approved February 23, 1875.